

EX No.34/25

RAKESH KUMAR Vs. RAJEEV GOSWAMI

07.08.2025

Present: Sh. Nitin Kumar Gaur, Counsel for the DH
alongwith DH.
Sh. R.D. Maurya, Counsel for the JD alongwith JD.

An application was filed by JD under Order XXI Rule 26 CPC for stay of execution proceedings. Copy has already been given. As requested, let reply to application may be filed by DH. Advance copy be given. Application be listed for arguments on next date.

I have talked to the parties as well as their counsels. In my opinion, there is element of settlement in the matter between the parties, therefore, as requested, matter is referred to Mediation Center, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Both the parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Center, Karkardooma Court, Delhi today itself at 12.00 pm. Parties to appear before Mediation Center accordingly.

In case matter is not settled, put up for arguments on pending application and further proceedings on 25.09.2025.

It is made clear that mediation process will not amount any stay against the execution proceedings. The two cheques for an amount of Rs.11,333/- each from the attachment of salary of JD received in the court be handed over to DH for encashment.

Put up for 25.09.2025.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/07.08.2025