

**EX 34/25**

**RAKESH KUMAR Vs. RAJEEV GOSWAMI**

**27.01.2026**

Present: Sh. Rajeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the DH.  
JD in person with Sh. RD Maurya, Ld. Counsel on  
VC.

It is the case of the JD that he has made the payment of about Rs.3,05,000/- in the account of one Smt. Neha Sharma on various dates in different amount on the asking of the DH. However, on 17.12.25, DH made a statement on oath in court that he is not known to any Neha Sharma and had never asked the JD to deposit any amount in her account. Accordingly the court directed Central Bank of India wherein the account of Smt. Neha Sharma is there to file her statement of account of the relevant period and the same has been received.

Since the identity of Smt. Neha Sharma is disputed, let she be summoned on the address as provided in the statement of account as a court witness, for **05.02.2026**. Let DH remain present in person on the next date of hearing.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge,**  
**North-East District, KKD, Delhi/27.01.2026**