

EX 34/25

RAKESH KUMAR Vs. RAJEEV GOSWAMI

18.02.2026

Present: Sh. Nitin Kumar Gaur, Ld. Counsel for DH.
Sh. RD Maurya and Sh. Nagendra, Ld. Counsel for JD alongwith JD.
Sh. Manoj Kumar, Ld. Counsel alongwith Sh. Yogesh Kumar, Under Secretary, Ministry of Jal Shakti, National River Conservation Directorate.

An application has been filed by the said Ministry submitting that the JD is to retire from the services of the said Ministry on 28.02.2026 and as per rules, his gratuity cannot be attached. It is further submitted that he is not covered under the pension scheme and as per the NPS scheme, the amount has to be directly credited into his account and the government would also pay some amount to him. Therefore, it has been prayed that no further attachment of his salary / NPS amount be directed.

Considering the above facts and the scheme, admittedly the gratuity cannot be attached. However, till the dispute regarding the payment made by the JD as alleged by him is resolved, his account with State Bank of India, Sector-11, Noida branch is directed to be attached to the tune of Rs.6,00,000/-.

In view of the above direction, the application filed by the said Ministry as well as another application filed by the DH for attachment of the accumulated amount to be disbursed to the JD after retirement stand disposed of.

Let DH appear in person on the next date of hearing. Further, notice be issued to Smt. Neha who appeared on the last

contd....

date to furnish the death certificate of her father-in-law Sh. Satish Kumar.

Put up for further proceedings on 13.03.2026.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/18.02.2026