

**EX 34/25**

**RAKESH KUMAR Vs. RAJEEV GOSWAMI**

**13.03.2026**

Present: Sh. Rajeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for DH with DH.  
Sh. RD Maurya and Sh. Nagendra, Ld. Counsels for  
JD with JD.

Notice issued to Smt. Neha received back unserved with the report that she is not residing there. The notice was issued on the same address which was provided by her when she appeared before this court on 12.02.2026. It appears that she is avoiding service. Let B/W in the sum of Rs.2,000/- be issued against her.

An application under Order 37 Rule 4 CPC was filed by the JD for setting aside the exparte decree however, the said application is not maintainable in the present execution and therefore, the same is dismissed with liberty to the JD to file it separately in the main suit.

An application under Section 151 CPC has been filed by the JD to take on record a legal notice served on the JD by the husband of said Neha Sharma. Application allowed and the notice is taken on record.

Put up for appearance of Smt. Neha on **20.04.2026**. In the meanwhile, fresh notice be issued to the banker of the JD as noted in the last order to confirm about the attachment of his bank account as directed in the said order, for the said date.

**(SANJAY SHARMA-I)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge,**  
**North-East District, KKD, Delhi/13.03.2026**